2008-15 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of July, 2014
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to June 30, 2014,

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further nine month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward
a multi-year H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2015.

e e e e e e e e e ——————
-

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2014. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

1

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

A

By: \ ,\\
\\i\ n QS QD lkl
Albert Liang, Vice Chair Date ~ 7 /
And by: B
o A Jon 25, QoY
Kim Baker, CEO ) Date ’ ’

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

” \lmm Tow < 1G] e

H. Dunbar Russel, Board Chair Date [
And by: | QI /
ﬂ/( A (— \& UM [
Dr. Tim Rutledge, President and CEO Date

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

2014-2015 Target

Intended Purpose or Use of Funding

Estimated' Funding Allocation

FUNDING SUMMARY | Base’

Other LHIN Allocations- Global Funding $135,274,517

Health System Funding Reform (HSFR) HBAM Funding (Includes Mitigation) $85,757,035

Health System Funding Reform (HSFR) QBP Funding {Section 1 below) $24,397,261 Allocation/One-Time?
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Section 2 below) $0 $1,345,700 2
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Section 3 below) $0 $0 2
Other Non-HSFR LHIN Funding (Section 4 below) $0 $2,795,694 °
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0

Total 14/15 Estimated Funding Aliocation $245,428,813 $4,141,394
Section 1: Health System Funding Reform - Quality-Based Procedures Rate Allocation
Cancer- Surgery B TBD TBD
Cancer- Colposcopy TBD TBD
Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement TBD TBD
Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease TBD TBD
Cataracts- Bilateral TBD TBD
Cataracts- Unilateral $546 $4,033,538
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment TBD $1,070,789
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease $9,053 $2,951,225
Congestive Heart Failure $7,584 $4,398,539
Endoscopy TBD $2,246,809

Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary TBD TBD

Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary $8,907 $2,654,316
Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary TBD TBD

Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary $8,168 $3,234,341
Non-Cardiac Vascular- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) $19,996 $239,955
Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (LEOD) $12,117 $193,872
Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture TBD TBD
Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy TBD TBD
Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) TBD TBD
Paediatric- Tonsillectomy TBD TBD
Respriatory- Pneumonia TBD TBD

Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) $4,214 $311,866
Stroke- Hemorrhage $14,350 $487,906
Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified $10,255 $2,574,105
Vision Care- Retinal Disease TBD T8D




Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facility #: | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

Section 2: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") I Base’ _Ont-!-Time2
General Surgery $0 $164,300
Pediatric Surgery $0 $15,600
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $301,800
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $808,600
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $15,600
Computed Tomography (CT) $0 $39,800
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Section 3: Provincial Program Services ("PPS") l Base® One-Time®
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Section 4: Other Non-HSFR Funding | Base® One-Time®
L.HIN One-time payments - ED Pay for Results $2,795,694
MOH One-time payments $0
LHIN/MOH Recoveries $0

Other Revenue from MOHLTC $0

Paymaster $0

Other Funding (Not included in the Summary above) I Base® One-Time*
Grant in Lieu of Taxes $0 $0
Cancer Care Ontario® $0 $0
Ontario Renal Funding® $0 $0

WEgstimated funding allocations are subject to appropriation and written confirmation by the LHIN.

@ Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

Bl Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.




— - —
210z-1dv-0¢ L1-9102
9102-1dv-0¢ 91-61.02
S1.02-1dv-0¢ Sl-¥102
a8jeq ang Jea) jeasid
. yodoy se1A188 mmn:m:u._ youaiy y
L10g-unr-0g L1-910¢
9102-unr-0e 91-610¢2
GL0g-unr-0g SL-#L0OC
oayeq ang ieaj |eosid
Ssjuswiajels jerdueuld pajipny ‘¢
L102-unr-20 910g-unr-L0 SL0g-unr-20 G102-¥102 pPu3 JeaA
2102-unr-20 910g-unr-L0 S10g-unr-L0 L€ YdJey o} Lo uer — 0D
1102-994-20 910¢-994-20 $102-994-20 L€ 990 01 -L0 10 — €D
9102-AON-L0 G102-AON-L0 102-AON-20 0¢ )deg 0} L0 Jdy ~ 2D
2102-9102 9102-5102 SL0Z-¥102 : "
ayeq eng a2 ong ayeq ong Kiessooo)N se Bugsoday _u.«:ch_nn-_m pue suoday [MS AiayenD) |epdsoly ‘Z
210Z-RenN-1L.€ 9102-AeN-1.¢ G10Z-Aen-1€ L€ YdJew o} L0 uer -y
L10g-Ver-Lg 9l0g-uer-1e gloc-uer-1e L€92Q 0} -L0 PO - €D
9102-100-1 € G102-00-LE 7102-100-LE 0¢ 1das 0} |0 Jdy - 2D
2102-9102 9102-5102 S10Z-¥102 ! i
seq eng syeq eng ajeq anq . ajuejeq |eu] SIN |

sjuswalinbay Bunioday :g 3|npayss §1L02-¥102

[ENdSOH [BJauas) HIOA YUON | :awen [ebe jeydsoH
[ENdSOH [BJaUa5) HIOA YUON | :2wen |ejdsoH
_ ¢e9 ‘# Ayyroed

§10Z-v102 10329g |eyidsoH




Hospital Sector 2014-2015

Facility #: 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2014-2015 Schedule C1: TOTAL ENTITY Performance Indicators

|Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered

Adjusted Working Funds / Total Revenue %

Percentage

| Measurement 2014-2015 *42014-2015
Performance Indicators Unit Performance Performance
Target Standard
90th Percentile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitted Patients Hours 8D TBD
90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS I-Ill) Patients Hours TBD T8D
90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Minor Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients Hours TBD TBD
Cancer Surgery. % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD TBD
Cardiac Bypass Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD TBD
Cataract Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD TBD
Joint Replacement (Hip): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD TBD
Joint Replacement (Knee): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD T8D
Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent TBD T8D
Diagnostic Computed Tomography (CT) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 8D TBD
Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate 8D 18D
Central Line Infection Rate Rate TBD T8D
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate TBD TBD
Rate of Hospital Acquired Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia Rate TBD TBD
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate 8D TBD
Explanatory Indicators Measurement
Unit
30-Day Readmission Of Patients With Stroke Or Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) To Acute Care For All
Dia Percentage
gnoses.
Percent Of Stroke Patients Discharged To Inpatient Rehabilitation Following An Acute Stroke Hospitalization. Percentage
Percent Of Stroke Patients Admitted To A Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay. Percentage
Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR) Ratio
Readmissions Within 30 Days For Selected Case Mix Groups (CMGS) Percentage
|Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Experience, Governance
N " 2014-2015 **2014-2015
Performance Indicators unit Perfor Performance
Target Standard
Current Ratio (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types) Ratio 0.80 0.8-2.0
Total Margin (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types) Percentage 0.00% 0.00%-2.00%
. Measurement
Explanatory Indicators Unit
Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Adjusted Working Funds Amount




Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facility #: 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital
Site Name:

2014-2015 Schedule C1: Performance Indicators

[Part Ill - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

. Measurement 2014-2015 **2014-2015
Performance Indicators Performance Performance
Unit
Target Standard
Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (closed cases) Percentage I | T8D | | TBD
- Measurement
Explanatory Indicators Uit
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology Updated) Percentage
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology Updated)  Percentage

|Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule C3 2014-2015

* Targets for Year 2 and 3 of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process
**Refer to 2014-17 H-SAA Indicator Technicai Specification for further details.




Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

[Part | - Global Volumes

M t 2014-2015
easuremen 2014-2015 Performance
Unit Per Target Standard
Ambulatory Care Visits 162,200 >= 137,870
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days N/A N/A
Day Surgery Weighted Visits 5,757 >= 5,296
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 6,556 >= 6,032
Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 18,728 >= 15,919
Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases N/A N/A
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 32,344 >= 31,050
Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services
Measurement 2014-2015 2014-2015
Unit Primary Revision
Cochlear Implants Cases J I 0 I | 0
Measurement 2014-2015 2014-2015
Unit Base Incremental
| Cleft Palate Cases 0 0
HIV Qutpatient Clinics Visits 0
Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics # of Patients 0




Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

[Part Il - Wait Time Volumes
Measurement 2014-2016 2014-2018
Unit Base Incremental
General Surgery Cases 1,047 72
Paediatric Surgery Cases 372 12
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 34 28
Magnetic Resonance imaging (MRI) Total Hours 5,200 3,110
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 20 60
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 9,802 159
[Part IV - Provincial Programs
Measurement | l 2014-2015 J | 2014-2015
Unit Base Incremental

Cardiac Surgery Cases 0 r 0
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases ]
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiology Cases 0
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Procedures 0
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- New Implants # of New implants 0
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements 0
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements done at Supplier's request # of Replacements 0
Q:;cé::ja:zlmplantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD Replacement Procedures 0
Organ Transplantation Cases 0 2:1:’:'::5
Neurosciences Procedures 0 1]
Regional Trauma Cases 0
Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds 0
Bariatric Surgery Procedures 0
Medical and Behavioural Treatment Cases 0




Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facility #: | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

[Part V - Quality Based Procedures

I Measurement | I 2014-2015 l
Unit Volume

Cancer- Surgery Volume TBD
Cancer- Colposcopy Volume TBD
Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement Volume TBD
Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease Volume TBD
Cataracts- Bilateral Volume TBD
Cataracts- Unilateral Volume 7382
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment Volume TBD
Chronic Obstructive Puimonary Disease Volume 326
Congestive Heart Failure Volume 580
Endoscopy Volume TBD
Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume 0
Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume 298
Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume 0
Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume 396
Non-Cardiac Vascular- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) Volume 12
Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (LEOD) Volume 16
Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture Volume TBD
Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy Volume TBD
Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) Volume TBD
Paediatric- Tonsillectomy Volume TBD
Respriatory- Pneumonia Volume TBD
Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume 74
Stroke- Hemorrhage Volume 34
Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified Volume 251
Vision Care- Retinal Disease Volume TBD




*A1essadau se ysnipe Aew pue syadse}
asuew.opad pajejas ay) MaIAal |[IM |e3IdSOH PUB NIHT 3Ul ‘%E+/Z - uey) aiow Aq Suipuny pajewnsa wodly s1ayip Sulpuny WyEH |EnIde 18yl JUAB 3y} u| - SUORESO]Y SUlpuny pajewsy

'(0107) s98e1s Buiuueld |ende) Ajies Joy yiomaweldq
M3INSY JUIOT NIHT-DLTHOW Pue (966T) jenuein Suuueld [eade) s,3.e0 wial-8uoT 1@ YijeaH Jo AnsiuN 3y3 Ul paulno sjuawalinbal ays yiim Aldwos |im |endsoH ay 1 SaARENIU] [eN1de)

"STOZ ‘OF JaquanoN

Aq ue)d Aunb3 yijeay jeiuuaiq e pue yTOZ ‘OF J2qwanon Aq ueld Juswadedu3 AJUnwwo) [enuue Ue YIM NIH 3y) apiaoad ||m |eddsoH 3yL KT
‘oueuQ AN[END YI|ESH 01 UOISSILQNS 3y3 01 Joud Jo yum AJua1INduod NiH1 Y3 01 Ueld Juawaaoidw AyjenD J1ayl jo Adod e Jwigns 03 paJinbai ase sjeydsoH TRfenD

‘suolejuawa)dw) palinbas Aue u paJspIsSUOI aq ||IM $32uN0SJ 3|qe|ieae

O [2A3] 341 "SAUNDLIY UOREIUBWA|dW] S|GEUOSESI UIYIIM INO Pa|ol 3q ||1M studwainbas asueljdwod Aue Jeyy st uopeldadxa ayl -uejd yieaHa NIHT 8yl yum pue Juuidanig lepuirold ayy
ym ajgesadosarul o ajquedwod ase jeys suonn|os ASojouyaal Juawajdwi pue ‘ueld YI|eaHa NIHT Y3 Ul PaYIU3P! SUORN|OS Y |eaHa |e1duinold pasoidde syl asn pue Juawajduwl |jm jendsoH
3yl -9q Aew ases 3yl Se NIHT 843 JO J1THOW 2y Ag 185 SBWEaWI Y3 UIYHM NIHT 33 10 I1THOW 3y3 Aq siapiroad 331A13s Yieay Joy 19s aJe asay) "Alndas pue Aeand ‘Adojouy sy
‘31M33)1y2.e 0 palejaJ 3soyl Suipnpdul ‘spiepuels Juswafeurw uoREWIOU| pue |eduyda) Aue yym Ajdwod |iim [endsol ay3 ‘ABalens yijeaH-a |elauiacld ay3 jo boddns uj TI[ESH-3

suonebiiqo pue siojealpu| [e207 (€D ANPaYIS §102-¥10Z

|ENdSOH |eJauas) }IOA YUON :sweN |ebe jeyidsoy
[EndsoH |e1auas) JIoA YHON :aweN [eydsoH
Z€9 # Ainsey

§102-v10Z 103098 |ejidsoH







