THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of October, 2013

BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN”)
AND
NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to September 30, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the LLHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six-month period with the joint intention of finalizing and executing an H-SAA for
the period April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2017;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Term. The reference to “September 30, 2013” in Article 3.2 is deleted and
replaced with “March 31, 2014”.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on October
1, 2013. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
L ]

H-SAA Amending Agreement —extension to March 31, 2014 Page 1



supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

John Langs, Chair "

And by: /

e

Kim éaker, CEO Date

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

> % m
H ; ~}\. September 26, 2013

H. Dunbar Russel, Board Chair Date
And {y: )

p - ) = "' ™ N ] ]

£ o~ | P 7 %’LP“\ =0 /| 3
Dr. Tim Rutledge, CEO A Date  °

H-SAA Amending Agreément —extension to March 31, 2014 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 632
Hospital Name North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name North York General Hospital
Site Name:
— — —
;1 Intended Purpose or Use of Funding Estimated' Funding Allocation B
.‘-"-‘j Base® :“‘
| [General Operations’ 3
! ;J Patient Based Funding- HBAM $82,757,035
|| Global Funding® $135,254,517
|| Pcop $0 -1
~ | |Patient Based Funding - Quality-Based Procedures Allocation® Rate iy
.;. Unilateral Primary Hip Replacement $2,654,316 $8,907 _
Unilateral Primary Knee Replacement $3,234,341 $8,168 i
| inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement $0 $0 B
f Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee replacement $0 $0
| | Unilateral Cataracts $4,033,538 $546
= Bilateral Cataracts $0 $0
1 Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment $1,070,789 $0
S Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease $2,951,225 $9,053
3 Non-Cardiac Vascular - Aortic Aneurysm $239,955 $19,996 )
y Non-Cardiac Vascular - Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease $193,873 $12,117 Y
4 Congestive Heart Failure $4,398,539 $7,584 i
l._ Stroke Hemmorhage $487,906 $14,350 2
" Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified $2,574,105 $10,255
Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack $311,866 $4,214
Endoscopy $2,246,809 $0
| |Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") Base’ One-Time* 3
| |__General Surgery N/A $164,300 :
Pediatric Surgery N/A $15,600
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions N/A $301,800
: Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) N/A $808,600
7 Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) N/A $15,600
|| Computed Tomography (CT) NIA $39,800
§ | Other WTS Funding NIA $0
| [Provincial Program Services ("PPS") Base® One-Time*
| Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
] | Organ Transplantation $0 $0
| | Neurosciences $0 $0
ﬂ Bariatric Surgery $0 $0 &
o Regional Trauma $0 $0 ks
4 Other Provincial Program Funding () $0 $0
H Other Funding Base’ One-Time®
T Grant in Lieu of Taxes $0 $67,350
A ED Pay for Results $0 $2,375,900
4 Annualization of Diabetes Education Program $20,003 $0
v Base’ One-Time®
| |Total 13/14 Estimated Funding Allocation $242,428,817 $3,788,950
| | estimated funding allocations are subject to appropriation and written confirmation by the LHIN.
"“ ¥l Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
] | includes the provision of Services not specifically identified under QBP, WTS or PPS
Y 1 ! tunding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.
1 |®all QBP Funding is fully recoverable in sccordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the BOND policy. 'I'
1 "' Funding is net of one-time HSFR mitigation.




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 632 ]
Hospital Name North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name North York General Hospital
Site Name:

2013-14 Schedule B

Reporting Requirements

1. MIS Trial Balance and Supplemental Reporting as Necessary.

Reporting Period Due Date
201314
Q2 - Apr 01-13- to Sept 30-13 31-Oct-2013
Q3 - Apr 01-13- to Dec 31-13 31-Jan-2014
Q4 - Apr 01-13- to March 31-14 31-May-2014
2014-2015
Q2 - Apr 01-14- to Sept 30-14 31-Oct-2014
Q3 - Apr 01-14- to Dec 31-14 31-Jan-2015
Q4 - Apr 01-14- to March 31-15 31-May-2015
2015-2016
Q2 - Apr 01-15- to Sept 30-15 31-Oct-2015
Q3 - Apr 01-15- to Dec 31-15 31-Jan-2016
Q4 - Apr 01-15- to March 31-16 31-May-2016
2. Year End MIS Trial Balance and Supplemental Report
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 31-May-2014
2014-15 31-May-2015
2015-16 31-May-2016
3. Audited Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 31-May-2014
2014-15 31-May-2015
2015-16 31-May-2016
4. French Language Services Report
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 30-Apr-2014
2014-15 30-Apr-2015
2015-16 30-Apr-2016




on # 832 ]
Hospital Name North York General Hospkal
Hospital Legal Name North York Genersl Hospha
Site Nama:
TR S I A AN S I G e o T e P A P R e e L e T L T S S T S s Sl
L Aoty vt [ Explanatory indcators
Fabn
Mnssaromant 314 Pertarmance
o Parformance T Standard
I Part | - PERSON
| IMMERLNMMPM Haurs l TBD l l TBD |
] |90 Py ER LOS for Non- Complex (CTAS i-il) T80 8D 30-day Readmisson of Patients with Sroke or Transient =
| |Patems - Ischemic Attack (TIA) o Acute Care for Al .
y
X B0 P ER LOS for Non-A Minor L pl Percant of Stroke Patients Duchamged fo inpatient
[ |icTas v-v) Patients Hows I RO | I ™ ] Rehabiduation Foilowing an Acute Siroks HOSPASZALGN Pamesiage
"
: ' s Percent of Stroke Patients Admitied to @ Stroke Uing Dunng
S0t Percentde Wail Tumes for Cancer Surgery Dars l NA Il NA l Their npatient Stay i o
immwummmmm Days [ ' ]l Nt l Hospdal Standardeed Monaity Raso Percentage
=] |90m Percentile Wat Times for Cataract Surgery Days I NAY J] NAY J Resdmssons Within 30 Days for Salected CMGs Ratio
{90 Percentie War Times for Jamt Replacement (Hig) Days I NA' l I Na* l > Working Funding
. > Adjusted W g Funds as & % of Tutal Revenue
) » Current Rato Rato
'y . " » Adjusied Working Funds Currant Rabo Rato
¥ B0th Percentile Wal Times for Jost Replacement (Knee) Days I NA' l [ NA' 1 > Dbt R R
H0th Percentée Walt Times for Duagaostic MAI Scan Days l NA" ] l NA* l
&
| [sown Percentie Wan Times for Dagnostic CT Scan Days I " ll o l
8
- | S—— me ([ ][ ¢ |
E’: Central Line Infechon Rate CasesDays l o l l =030 l
F- Rate of Hospaal Acquired Cases of Closindlum Difficde infecthons Rate I 03 l I <= 041 l
IT
E: Rite of Hospital Acquired Cases of _— | = J l = |
b
ri! Rate of Hospital Acquured Cases of - o l P l I il l
= il
8
| ~T¥ et )
(Current Ratio (Consoldated) Ratio [ aro l l or-20 l Total Margin (Hospial Sector Only) Percantage
Total Margin (Consoldated) Percentage I 0 ae% ] ‘ % . 2% l Percentage of Full-Time Nurses Percentage
|Percentage of Pec Sk Time (Fub-Time) Percentage
Percantage of Paxd Overtime Percentage
| Part il - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth ]
- Repaat Linscheduied Emergency Visgs Within 30 Days for
ALC Days (closed cases) Daps I TBD ] I T8O M Hasin Condit Visas
Repaat Unscheduled Emergency Vists Within 30 Days for
oy Abuse C Visits.
l Part IV - LHIN Specific indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule C1(2013-2014) ]
*Refer to 2013-18 H-SAA for furthar detasis.
e g Cap Under
* The LHIN, ah the LHIN A % no longer hald for $0th F Wan Times. Tha LHIN is now accountable for Percent of Priorty IV Cases Completed with Access
Target.
[ &)
5|
e e i e e s i nare e T = g e = B N P T T R, T

Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

74

=

m——
Ly i,

TR W T
SRS N TV

AL

SR 0



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

tdentification &: £32 ]
tHospitai Name North York General Hospal
Hospital Legal Name Naxtfs York General Hospial
Site Name:
—— —~r —or = T T S ey T '?:El:!:':'.'\ XTI
Measurement Unit
Py~ SLUBNL VOULMES Pcﬂm::':l:‘o‘hmn P.ﬂoun?l::f ;um-m
Emergancy Departmant Weghted Cases 5285 > 4844
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 31,250 > 30,000 ¥
Day Surgery Weighted Vists 5455 >5019 ol
Inpatent Mental Heafth Weghted Panent Dmys 16,050 = 16,193 ;"_"
d Inpatent Renabidanon Waighted Cases 0 e
.j Complex Continuing Care Weghted Patent Days 0 . o
j Eiderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) inpatient Days 0
;: Ambulatory Care Visits 161,500 > 137278
a Part Il - HOSPITAL SPECIALIZED SERVICES
i 20132014 20132014 Rwwmon
9 Cocniar Implants Cases | o Il 0 I
20132014 Base 2013204 Incremantst
Ciefl Palate Cases ] 0
HIV Outpatient Clincs Vists ]
'. Sexual Assaultily /i n Chinics Visits 0
| [Partm - war rive voLumes 201314 _nans
; Base
,‘J General Surgery Cases 1,047 72
Paediatnc Surgery Cases n 12
a Hip & Knee Replacement - Reyisons Cases M 28 ~
__‘ Magnetc R ging (MR Total Hours 5200 3110
| [oranc sreast s g Magnetic R ce Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 20 60 4
| [computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 9,802 158
Part IV - PROVINCIAL PROGRAMS -t e
Cardiac Surgery Cases NA NA
| Cardiac Services - Cathaterizaton Cases NA NA ‘r
Cardaasc Services- Interventonal Cardiology Cases NA NA !
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases NA NA i
Organ Transplantation Casas NA NA ';:‘jl
|Newosciences Cases ) NA bE|
|Regional Trauma Cases NA NA
|Part v - QuALITY BASED PROCEDURES 2013714 Volume '
Undateral Pnmary Hip Replacement Volumes 298
Undateral Prmary Knee Replacement Volumes 396
R for primary hip replacement Volumes 0
R for primary knee replacement Volumes ]
Unilateral Cataracts Volmes 7.382
Bilateral Cataracts Volumes ]
P s Sy T Volumes TBD
Chrone Obstructive Pulmonary Diassase Volumes kv
Acute Inpatent Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm (AA] Volumes 12
Acute inpatent Non-Cardac V, Lower E y Occl Dissase (LEOD) Volumes 16
Congestive Heart Failure Volumes s80
Stroke Hemorrhage Volumes 34
Stroke Ischemc or Unspecfied Volumas 251
Stroke Transient Ischemse Attack (TIA} Vaiumer 74 e
-
e ——— - 1 = - PP




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

dentification #:
Hospital Name

632

North York General Hospital

Hospltal Legal Name North York General Hospital

Site Name:

LHIN Priority

Performance Indicator Performance Standard

Performance Target

: 2013-14 !

LHIN Priority
Performance Standard

201314 -

Performance Target

Performance Obligation

LHIN Priority

Performance Indicator Performance Target

- 2013-14

Performance Obligation

Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard

- 2013-14 -

Porformance Obligation

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

tdentification #: 832 l
Hospital Name North York General Hospital 2013-14 Schedule C.3
Hospital Legal Name North York General Hospital E o .” e h_, __:’ h._ﬂ. ‘._h ,. : )
Site Name: DCe .alors
LHIN Priority
SISaES Sneaio: Performance Ta Performance Standard
- 2013-14 .
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Parformancs Standand
. 201314 -
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance T Performance Standard
- 201314
Performance Obligation
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
TBD 201314 TBD
Performance Obligation

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15 3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 632
Hospital Name North York General Hospital
Hospitai Legal Name North York General Hospital
Site Name:
LHIN Priority
Parhﬂnlnu tnd:tlnr Performance Target Performance Standard
- TBD 2013-14 TBD
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Poﬂoﬂnanu Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
| TBD 2013-14 TBD
Performance Obligation
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Porformance Standard
- TBD 2013-14 TBD
Performance Obligation
P«bﬂnm Indicator _ Performance Target Performance Standard
| 95% 2013-14 90% - 100%
Performance Obligation

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA
Identification #: 632
Hospitai Name North York General Hospitai

Hospital Legal Name North York General Hospital
Site Name:

LHIN Priority
Perfor Indicator Perfo Target Performance Standard

95% 201314 90% - 100%

Performance Obligation

LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Perf: Target Performance Standard

- 2013-14

Performance Obligation

LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Parfi Target Performance Standard

- 2013-14 -

Performance Obligation

Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard

- 2013-14 .

Performance Obligation

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



‘YNPIYS Je0 Aue uy Jno jas

8SIMRYJ0 JOU SUOHIPUOI fBuCHIPPE Aue pue sjaliie] 8L SPNIOUI O] JUBWeaIBY BYJ JO £'G) LOIRS JOPUN BPBW 8] M 'd'0°D'd #'D SINDSYDS Fi-ELOZ SIY JO UL 8y} U] JUSLIPUSWE UE ‘PajeijoBeu 8aup t
suogeaoly Bupund Y §NPeYIS #i-€LOZ U0 (Buipun suojesedQ [eseus9) JOId S8 SWes 8y 8q jsnuw junowe siy) - T woN|

‘uoyeyauC28s uodn SewnjoA pepury jsnipe Aew D) THOW oL Ssead snoimaxd uj pepinosd SSWNoA JOOd O) UoPPE :

Uj a8 8AOQE IN0 J8S SE [BYITSOH By AQ PEASYOR 8] O) PaUNDA SANIOA [BlUSWaDY| (DL THON) ied uus) Buo] pue yyeeH jo Aisiuy ey Aq peuuueiap ase BUIPUY dOOd JO SUORIPUCS PUR suua - | swoN|

Bupung oy |

0s {zeion) 08
s s vogezpoury |-
oS [ 51500 Aoe 4 :

0 0 0 lo 0 fo () -0

0 0 0 lo 0 o (T-muo
m 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 [ T- a0
oS 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 HOQEIOW - D
Ios 0 0 oS 0 0 0 0 Ging/pay - owmD
_S 0 0 Jos 0 0 lo 0 BB - IRD QU
_3 0 0 _3 0 0 lo 0 sajaqeiq - )80 quiy

0 (] fos ] 0 0 0 Yiay [@ualy aindy - aIeD quiy|
_m” 0 0 0s 0 0 0 0 Auabiow3
3 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 Tsaswo) Adoasopug
jos 0 0 0§ 0 0 —a 0 Kaling Aeq
B3 (] 0 B3 0 0 [ 0 GiwaH miuey - gy lanedu]|
0$ 0 0 (3 0 0 o 0 gﬂg
_wn 0 0 _m 0 0 0 0 WIAUSE) UOHENIQEUDY IWaBdu]|
fos 0 0 0 0 0 0 NOI - anoy wanedul
08 0 0 0 0 0 _a SISO - AN Juanedu) |
0% 0 0 3 0 0 0 o KiaBing/euripoyy - ooy 1sqdu)|

Bupun 4 spag moN SALUNOA [PUOHIPPY (1 @10N) Bupun 4 SoUIOA a1ey Buipun i!ﬂhﬁ« z-...-s-.m:
BUOHIPRY ¥10Z-€L0Z oy
ueld |eidsoH pL02Z- CLOZ pamasay Bujpung % 0002 <IEn) 05wy
NIH'] Wosy paaiasey #10Z “CL0Z

¥ B0 UoRIR AR IN0d,

‘aweN 8lg
[e)dsoy |elausr) HIOA YHON owep jebs eudson
|endsoH jBiBUsD Y0 A YHON]|  aueN |edson

f4%:] “# uofjedynusp)

VVS-H ¥1-€10Z J0)0ag [ejdsoH

Wowealy s jo €6 UoReS AQ PHEILSILOD LOREIORR JEBA-U) [BUOHIPPE UB §] SNPaUSS S U) pepwoxd Bupunyl







